MAIN GROUP

Mustration
01 Transmission case ‘ 12
07 Gears, Shafts 13

09  Gears, Shafts (synchromesh) 14




Transmission case

TRANSMISSION

q

MAIN GROUP

£8 48

6 0L L

8l 4l

S

é gl 4l

Illustration 1 2




MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Transmission case

Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
TRANSMISSION
- 11 300-625-A ?, Transmission and rear axle assy., for installation in 1 111, 112, 115, 116
i Bov 0255 |} t is No, 1397022 . ~
i Sad { “cg;;pu GEC 23'% - .\oﬂ}ﬁ're FHlouttv & /
- 113300025 A | Transmission and rear axle assy. (synchromesh) . . .. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
For installation in vehicles 151,152

up to chassis No. 1 —397 022

the following parts are additionally required:
111711 121 A Gearshift lever

111 711 145 A Spring — Gearshift lever
111711105  Ball housing — Gearshift lever
111 711 155 A Gearshift rod

- 1113000258 | Transmission and rear axle assy. V=7, A3/ a7 1 111, 112, 115, 116
from chassis No. 1 — 397 023

- 113 300 025 C Transmission and rear axle complete (synchromesh) 1 113,114, 117,118,
from chassis No. 1 — 929 746 up to 1 600 439 151,152

On installation in vehs from chassis No.
1-397023 to 1929 745 the brake cables

113 609 721 A are to be used.

On installation in vehs from chassis No.
1600440 up to 1673410 the brake cables
113609721 D are to be used and the brake back
plates to be turned by 180 ©.

- 113 300025 F Transmission and rear axle assy. (synchromesh) .. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from chassis No. 1 673 411 151,152

TRANSMISSION CASE

- |%111 301 031 Transmission case ............................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116

For installation in cars up to chassis No.1-397022

the following parts are additionally required:

111 301 255 A Transmission mounting bracket
without strap

111 301 263  Rubber cushion, rear

- |%113 301 031 Transmission case (synchromesh) ......... .. .. ... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
1 [%113301031 B | Transmission case (synchromesh) (needle bearing) 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151, 152
2 [%111101 111 Dowel pin — Transmission case ................. 2 ¢
3 |[%111101193 Oildrainplug ............................... 2
- |%111 101 195 Oil drain plug (oversize) ...................... X
- |%111 101 197 Oil drain plug — Magnetic .................... X
-] :
-

lllustration 12 B 3—3



MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Transmission case
Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
- |%111101 199 (?il drain plug — Magnetic (oversize) ........... DS
4 |%111 301115 Refaining plug ......... ... ... ... il 1
- |=111 301127 Qil filler plug M 38X 1.5 i imewswsmsmsmsmswssams 1
5 Sl«te30t127A | Oil filler plugM24X15......... PP 1 111, 112, 115, 116
,’:ﬁ Jir 300 127 C o ¢ . WiTh InTErvpL [{EXACCN. 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
6 N14459 1 [ Stud BM 10 AX45 — Starting motor .. ............ 1 o, 152
- N 14 460 1 Stud CM 12X 1.5 A/M 10X 45 — Starting motor . ... X
7 N 12230 2 | Spring washer B 10 DIN 137 galvanized ........ 1
8 N 11010 2 Nut, hex., M 10 DIN 934 galvanized ............ 1
9 N 14 455 1 Stud BM 8 AX31 — Axle tube retainer ........... 12
- N 14 456 1 Stud CM 10 A/M 8X31 — Axle tube retainer ...... X
10 N 12228 2 Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized ......... 12
11 N 11008 3 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized ............. 12
12 N 14 405 1 Stud AM 8 AX46 — Gearshift housing ........... 6
- N_14 406 A1 Stud CM 10 A/M 8X46 — Gearshift housing . ..... X
13 N 11654 2 | Washer 9.5 galvanized ....................... 6
14 N 11 008 3 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized ............. 6
15 |%111 301155 Bush — Starting motor shaft .................... 1
16 N ,j,111 301 1617 Bracket from rear axle No. 456602 ............. 71
*111 301 129 A 0il filler prlug M 24,5 x 1.5 (oversize) X
TRANSMISSION CASE
SECURING PARTS
- N 14 419 1 Stud AM BAXT12 ... . 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
17 N 10322 1 Bolt, hex. head, BM 7X170 DIN 931 ............ 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
»
Hlustration § 2, 3-4




MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Transmission case
Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
18 N 12 234 1 Spring washer B7 DIN 137 .................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
19 N 11 007 1 Nut, hex, M7 DIN 934 ... ... ............... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
20 N 10 351 1 Bolt, hex. head, BM 8X52 DIN 931 ............. 2
21 N 10 375 1 Bolt, hex. head, BM 8X75DIN 931 ............. 10
- N 10 380 1 Bolt, hex. head, BM 8X80 DIN 931 ............. 2
22 N 10 390 1 Bolt, hex. head, BM 8X95 DIN 931 ............. 1
23 N 12228 2 | Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized .......... 13
24 N 11 008 3 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized ............. 13
- |*211 301 205 Gearshift housing up to rear axle No. 456 601 . . . .. 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- [#211301205 A | Gearshift housing (for transmission and ......... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
rear axle assy. 113 300 025 A) 151, 152
- 111 301 205 Gearshift housing from rear axle No. 456 602 . . . .. 1 111, 112, 115, 116
25 113 301 205 Gearshift hbusing ............................ 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
26 [«111 301 207 Bush — Gearshift housing ...................... 2
- |#111 301207 A Bush — Gearshift housing ...................... X
(oversize, length 75 mm)
- |%111 301 215 Gasket 0.1 mm — Gearshift housing ............ X 111, 112, 115, 116
27 |%113 301 215 Gasket 0.1 mm — Gearshift housing ............ X 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
- |%111 301 217 Gasket 0.15 mm — Gearshift housing ............ X 111, 112, 115, 116
- |%113 301 217 Gasket 0.15 mm - Gearshift housing ............ X 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
- |*111 301 219 Gasket 0.2 mm — Gearshift housing ............ X 111, 112, 115, 116
- |%113301 219 Gasket 0.2 mm — Gearshift housing ............ X 113, 114,117, 118,
151, 152
28 |%113 301235 Gasket 0.1l mm .............................. X 113, 114, 117, 118,
between transmission and gearshift housing 151, 152
- |%113 301 237 Gasket 0.2mm ................. ... ... .. ..... X 113, 114,117, 118,
between fransmission and gearshift housing 151,152

Illustration 1 2

3=5




MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Transmission case
Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
- |%113 301239 Gasket 03 MM civiuvrvsmimemspspssvmsnomsm s X 113, 114, 117, 118,
between transmission and gearshift housing 151,152
- |%111 301 251 Transmission mounting bracket with strap ........ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
up to rear axle No. 456 601
- N 11655 2 | Washer 11.5 galvanized ...................... 2 111, 112, 115, 116
- N11010 2 | Nut, hex., M 10 DIN 934 galvanized ............ 2 111, 112, 115, 116
29 |%111 301255 A | Transmission mounting bracket ................. 1
from rear axle No. 456 602 )
30 |%111 301 257 Bolt — Transmission mounting bracket ............ 2
31 N 12240 1 Spring washer B20DIN 137 .................... 2
32 | %111 301 263 Rubber cushion,rear .......... .. ... .. ... ..... 2
from rear axle No. 456 602
33 N12228 2 | Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized ......... 4
34 N 11 008 3 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized ............. 4
35 N 10238 1 Bolt, hex. head, M 8X15DIN933 ............... 4
36 N12228 2 | Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized ......... 4
37 N 11008 3 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized ............. &
38 | 111301265 | Rubber cushion, front ....... SRR 1 <
from chassis No. 1 — 397 023 o '
(it 30132465 B| eaieess /i.‘,, 5973 & 93 +3 4 [m.«w%« hdedp M:Aﬁw A7,
39 N12228 2 | Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized ......... 2 Pee a/: 13«/%“
-y
N Pk, Aoty >
40 N 11008 3 | Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized ............. ) ”"/ .
e,#/%& it/
41 111 301 289 A | Gasket between gearshift housing and frame . ... 1 p ¥ < 4
from chassis No. 1 —397 023
42 N12230 2 | Spring washer B 10 DIN 137 galvanized ......... 2
43 N 11010 2 Nut, hex., M 10 DIN 934 galvanized ............. 2"
| | %244301T291 Plate for mounting pad ................... ... 1
P , up fo chassis No. 1 — 397 022 b 2507 B
<c¢?m7 20135 294 | vilnwe i o Frid@werion WP TE Carslis Vo 57 0 R
- %211 301297 Mounting pad (rubber) .............. .. . ... 1
up to chassis No. 1 — 397 022
-~ |*211 301297 A | Mounting pad (rubber) oversize ............... 1
up to chassis No. 1 — 397 022
lllustration 12 3-6



MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION Transmission case

Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
- %211 301,299 Shim — Mounting pad ........................ X
up to chassis No. 1 — 397 022
- N 11655 2 | Washer 11.5 galvanized .................. .. 2
- N 10253 4,| Bolt, hex. head, M 10X22 DIN 933 ........... 2
44 111 301 351 Oil deflector ...... ... i 1
45 111 301 359 Lockring — Oil deflector T 1
46 N 10 325 1 Screw, hex. head, BM 8X25 DIN 931 ........... 1
- N 12790 1 Dowel pin, self-locking 3X12 DIN 1472 .......... 1

lilustration 12



MAIN GROUP q TRANSMISSION Gears, Shafts

> —m
= .

= -

LIS

I !
Ui — —

),

lustration 1 3



MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Gears, Shafts
Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
GEARS, SHAFTS
1 *111 307 101 Main shaft ... ... ... ... ... . oL 1 111, 112, 115, 116
2 N 12707 1 Woodruff key 5X7.5 DIN 6888 ................. 2 111, 112, 115, 116
3 N 12 420 1 Lockring 20X1.2 DIN471 ...................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
4 |%111 307 113 Oil seal = Mainshaft ................ ... .. ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
5 |#111307 121 Lockring ...l i 1 111, 112, 115, 116
6 |#111 307125 Ball bearing, rear — Main shaft ................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
“7 - *11:1"3071‘2‘3 ) Ball bearing, front — Main shaft ................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
e | 13371334 : L ow
- [#%111307 155 Retaining ring 2.2 mm - Ball bearing, front ...... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- |%111 307 157 Retaining ring 2.1 mm — Ball bearing, front ...... 1 111,112, 115, 116
8 |%111307 159 Retaining ring 2.0 mm - Ball bearing, front ...... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
9 N 27 341 1 Circlip SP 30 A for drive pinion ................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
10  |%111 307 219 Roller bearing — Drive pinion .................. 1 111, 112, 115, 116
11 [%111 307 255 Sliding gear (15! and 2"d speed) ................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
12 |#111 307 275 Gear train (39 speed) .......... ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
13 |=111 307 291 Lockring 2.0 mm — Guide sleeve ............... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- #*111 307 293 Lockring 2.4 mm — Guide sleeve ............... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
14 %111 307 295 Guide sleeve (length 75 mm) — Drive pinion .... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
15 |+111 307 301 Shifting pin .. .. o e 9 111, 112, 115, 116
16  |%111 307 303 Selector ring (34 and 4" speed) ........ ... .. 1 111, 112, 115, 116
17 |%111 307 309 Spacer — Guide sleeve ........... ... ... ... ..., 1 111,112, 115, 116
18 |#111 307 325 Bush — 4'h speed sliding gear on drive pinion .. ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
lllustration ] 3 3-9




MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Gears, Shafts
Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
19 | *111 307 341 Gear tfrain (4 speed) ........... ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
20 | %111 307 365 Shim 0.2 mm — Drive pinion ................... X 111, 112, 115, 116
- |%111 307 367 Shim 0.3 mm - Drive pinion ................... X 111, 112, 115, 116
- |%111 307 369 Shim 0.15 mm — Drive pinion .................. X 111, 112, 115, 116
21 | %111 307 375 Ball bearing — Drive pinion ................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
22 | %111 307 377 Lockring — Ball bearing ........................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
23 (%111 307 385 Nut, slotted — Drive pinion ..................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
24 N 12536 1 Split pin 4X30DIN 94 ............. ... ....... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
25 | %111 307 501 Sliding gear —Reverse ........................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
26 | %111 307 511 Bush — Reverse slidinggear .................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
27 *\111 307 515 Shaft —Reverse slidinggear .................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- |%111 307 519 Lock plate — Reverse sliding gear shaft .......... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
28 N 12 450 1 Lockwasher 15DIN 6799 ....................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- | =111 307 541 Gear change lever, inner ...................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116

up to chassis No. 1 —428 156
29 |%111 307 541 A Gearshift lever, inner ......................... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
' from chassis No. 1 —428 157

30 | %111 307 551 Selector fork (15t and 2"d speed) ................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
31 %111 307 557 Selector shaft (15! and 27 speed) ............... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
32 | %111 307 561 Selector fork (3'd and 4th speed) ............... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
33 [%111 307 567 Selector shaft (3" and 4th speed) ............... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
34 | %111 307 571 Selector fork (reverse) ........................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
35 [%111 307 577 Selector shaft (reverse) ........................ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
36 |%111711189 Screw — Selector fork (square head) ............. 3 111, 112, 115, 116

lustration 1 3

3-10




MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION Gears, Shafis

Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model
37 %111 307 621 Sleeve — Detent ball ........ ... .. ... ... ... ... 3 111, 112, 115, 116
38 |%111 307 625 Spring — Detent ball ....................... ... 3 111, 112, 115, 116
39 [#111 307 627 Detent ball — Selector shaft ................. ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
40 |«111 307 629 Plunger—Gearlock ...................oooiiin 2 111, 112, 115, 116

Illustration 1 3



MAIN GROUP e TRANSMISSION  Gears, Shafts (synchromesh)

Ilustration 1 4



| =

Key P

1

{

3

10

11

12

» e
/;#‘,/v' “’;
[ 2

e

113 309 101 8
113 309 261 A

113 309 101 C

+113-309-101
3569 1oe?

%113 309101 A
j\'f;'/:/;"‘
N 12707 1

*111 307 113

%111 307 121

%113 309 123 ~

N 27 347 1
%111 307 125
%113 309 125
%113 309125 A
%113 309 141
%113 309 151
#*113 309 151 A
%113 309 153
%111 307 219
*113309 219
%113 309 219 A
%113 309 223
%113 309 225
%113 309225 A

%113 309 227

lnsert
Main shaft (needle bearing)

 1SSION

Gears, Shafts (synchromesh)

n
Gear (2 speed) on drive pinion
(see Horkshop Bulletin H/3) Quantity Type and model
“Insert:
Main shaft
(similar to 113 309 101, but with
modified toothing for 2 gear. >mesh)
Can only be used with 113 309 261 A)
Main shaft l!'.».h.".’f’...f’.?.??’.‘/..’.‘f!ﬁ'. ......... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
SusepsebE D 1S 13309 /oi.g8 o 151,152
W PEpS y. ol ;’;}/,3,,” B LL f/’!’:{
Main shaft (needle bearing): s wss ¢ Fosimn a3 swamas 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
- TooT HING 151,152
- /V// //‘. }/////« . (u i WMo /iyll—"/ f"‘;‘{ﬁ f\f‘? 2
Woodruff key 5%7,5 DIN 6888 k. A stad g 113, 114, 117, 118,
ety " - . 151, 152
/ 479 (V‘fl‘f/ﬁl,. /*l ’l e lf’i ’ls‘:’&)cd.zéﬁf/t
Oil seal — Main shaft ......................... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Lockring — Ball bearing ....................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
Ball bearing, front — Main shaft ... 07~ .......... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Circlip Sp 52 ADIN 5417 .. ... .. .. it 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Ball bearing, rear — Main shaft .70 ... ... ... ... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Needle bearing — Mein shaft . ... .. o 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
Needle bearing — Main shaft (modified version) . 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Spacer between 3rd and 4'h gears .............. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
Lock plate — Main shaft 113309101 ............ 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Lock plate — Main shaft 113309101 A .......... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Nut, hex. — Main shaft ........................ 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
Roller bearing — Drive pinion ................. 1 113, 114,117, 118, ~
151, 152
Needie bearing — Drive pinion ..... .......... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
: » 151,152
Needle bearing — Drive pinion (modified version) 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152
Dowel pin — Needle bearing on drive pinjon . ... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151, 152
Shim 0.1 mm — Clutch gear .................... X 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
Shim 0.1 mm, 36.5 mm O.D. — Clutch gear ....... X 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
Shim 0.15mm — Clutch gear ................... X 113, 114, 117, 118,
' 151, 152

llustration 1 4

3-13




MAIN GROUP

113 309 267

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

25
26
7
28
29

30

5/60

Delote:
superseded by: 113 309 261 A
(the drive shaft 113 309 101 B or

TRANSMISSION

Gears, Shafts (synchromesh)

113 309 101 C must also be used)

%113 309 227 A
#*113 309 231
%113 309233 A
%113 309 237
%113 309239 A
%113 309 241
%113 309 251
%113 309 257
%113 309 261
%113 309 265
%113 309 275 A
%113 309 295
%113 309 309
%113 309 311
%113 309 313
%113 309 315
%113 309 325
*113 309 341 A
%113 309 361
%111 307 365

%111 307 367

%111 307 369

. Shim 0.15 mm — Drive pinion

Shim. 0.15 mm, 36.5 mm O.D. - Clutch gear
Spacer riNg isspimrnimrmiss RN RN RimrhTmEms
Clutch gear — 2nd gear
Spring — 1! and 279 gears
Shiﬂiné plate — 1st and 2d gears
Cirelip srsiasnsnimsmsnimswsEamsws enlems g5 9905
Gear (15! speed) on drive pinion

Synchronizer stop ring — 2" gear
Gear (2" speed) on drive pinion
Bearing bush for 274 and 3rd gears on drive pinion
Gear train (374 speed)
Synchronizer stop ring — 3’4 and 4 gears
Clutch gear — 31 and 4th gears
Snap ring — Shifting plate
Shifting plate — 3rd and 4th gears
Operating sleeve — 39 and 4t gears
Beéring bush — 4th gear
Gear train (4th s.pe.e‘d)

Thrust washer, — 4th gear

Shim 0.2 mm — Drive pinion

Shim 0.3 mm — Drive pinion

*113 309 223 A Pin - Needle bearing

Ilustration | 4

_from Chassis No. 1 931 509

Quantity Type and model
...... Y 113, 114, 117, 118
151,152
1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
........................ 1 113, 114, 117, 118, -
151, 152
.................... 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
....... . 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
............... 1 113, 114, 117, 118
151,152
.............. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
.............. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
1 113, 114, 117,118
151, 152
........................ 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
....... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
......... S e 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
..................... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
............... 3 113, 114,117, 118
151, 152
........... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
....................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
........................ 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
...................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
' 151, 152
................... x 113, 114, 117, 118
151,152
................... X 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152
.................. X 113, 114, 117, 118,
- ) 151, 152
1 113,114, 117,11, -

141-152

14



MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION Geatrs, Shafts (synchromesh)

Key No. Part No. Description Quantity Type and model

31 %111 307 375 Ball bearing — Drive pinion ................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
- 151,152

32 |%111307 377 Lockring — Ball bearing . ...................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

- |%113 309 381 Lockwasher — Drive pinion ................. ... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

33 |%113309381 A Lockwasher — Drive pinion .................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

34 |%113 309 385 Nut — Drive pinion .......... ... ..., 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

35 |#1143309501 B | Sliding gear ..cisicininisimsnsaimsmsmsaswins 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152

- |%113309515 A | Shaft -~ Reverse sliding gear ................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

36 |%113309515 B | Shaft — Reverse sliding gear ................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
(transmission with needle bearing) 151,152

- |%113 309 521 Locking bolt — Reverse sliding gear shaft ....... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

37 |%113309521 A | Locking bolt — Reverse sliding gear shaft ....... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
(transmission with needle bearing) 151,152

- |%113309521 B Locking bolt — Reverse sliding gear shaft ....... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
(needle bearing, modified version) 151,152

38 |%111307 541 A | Gearshift lever, inner ......................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

39  |%113 309 551 Selector fork (15! and 2"d speed) ............... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
' 151,152

40 |%113 309 557 Selector shaft (15t and 27d speed) .............. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

41 |%113 309 561 Selector fork (3" and 4" speed) ............... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152

42 |%113 309 567 Selector shaft (3'¢ and 4'h speed) .............. 1 113, 114, 117, 138,
151,152

43 |%113309571 A | Selector fork (reverse) ........................ 1 113, 114,117, 118,
151,152

44 N 12234 1 Spring washer B7 DIN 137 .................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

45 N 10228 1 Bolt, hex. head, M 7X16 DIN 933 .............. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
' 151,152

46 |%113 309 577 Selector shaft (reverse) ....................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

47  |%113 309 595 Screw — Selector fork ............... ...l 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

48 N 12228 2 | Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized ......... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,

151,152

llustration ] 4

3-1s



MAIN GROUP TRANSMISSION  Gears, Shafts (synchromesh)

Quantity

Key No. Part No. Description Type and model

49 |%111 307 621 Sleeve — Detentball ....... .. .. ... .. ... ... 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
- 151, 152

50 |=%111 307 625 Spring — Detent ball ................. ... . ... 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

51 %111 307 627 Detent ball — Selector shaft ................. ... 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
151,152

52 [«111 307 629 Plunger — Gear lock .......... ... .. ... ... ... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,

151,152

Iustration 1 4

3-16



